Phylogenetic analysis was done by determining the core-genome alignments using Panaroo v1.3, analysed in 
IQ-Tree2 v2.2.0.3 to construct Maximum Likelihood trees using the RaxML software. Resistance genes and IS 
were identified using the Abricate programme, and ISFinder databases. 

Results: One hundred and thirty-three (n = 133) ST32 A. baumannii isolates were analysed in this study. These 
genomes originated mainly from US military treatment facilities (n = 113), but also included additional publicly 
available genomes in GenBank (n = 20) recovered from a broad geographic distribution extending to Asia and

[...]

floxacin, moxifloxacin, tetracycline, tigecycline, nitrofurantoin, 
tobramycin, gentamicin, amikacin and trimethoprim–sulfameth
oxazole) was performed in a College of American Pathologists- 
accredited lab using a Vitek 2 with card GN AST 71.

Genome sequence data
One hundred and thirty-three (n = 133) ST32 genomes were stud
ied here. This included 113 genomes that belong to the MRSN pro
ject and were provided for this study. The MRSN strains were 
cultured from injured service members receiving treatment at 
MTFs in the USA or Germany in 2003–2004.